

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.4
(HEARING THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING)

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No.966/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-04-2019 in CRADB No.389/1993 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

PANCHANAN DUBEY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR (NOW JHARKHAND)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No.10564/2019 (II-A)

(IA No.66287/2020 - FOR RECALLING THE COURT'S ORDER) - LISTED

Date : 26-10-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anup Kumar, AOR
Ms. Shruti, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek, AOR
Mr. Anuj Kumar, Adv.Ms. Pragya Baghel, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Singh, AAG
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.66287 of 2020 has been filed for recall of order dated 05.06.2020 passed by this Court in I.A. No.48631 of 2020 seeking suspension of sentence in SLP (Cr1.) No.10564 of 2019.

Heard Mr. V. Chitambaresh, learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner and Ms. Pragya Baghel, learned Advocate for the State.

Considering the averments made in the application, we recall the order dated 05.06.2020 and pass following order on the application for suspension of sentence preferred by the petitioner Arun Dubey @ Arun Kumar Dubey.

We direct that the petitioner be produced before the Trial Court within three days from today and the Trial Court shall release him on interim bail for a period of six months, subject to such conditions as the Trial Court may deem appropriate to impose.

Upon expiry of the period of interim bail, the petitioner shall surrender himself before the Trial Court.

SLP (Cr1.) No.10564 of 2019 alongwith connected matter be listed on 08.12.2020 before the appropriate Court.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER